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           Response to Points raised at the meeting of 17th December 2012 

 Background 

A number of submissions for Alexandra Park have been made to the HLF 
over the last ten years. Consultation with the local community has always 
been an integral part of the process and a wide range of consultation has 
taken place, all of which has helped to shape and inform the overall scheme, 
with changes made over time in direct response to views raised during 
consultation.  

The level of consultation increased significantly in 2011 in preparation for the 
2012 bid to the HLF. A list of consultation is attached but it must be noted that 
this does not fully capture all of the activity and engagement that formed the 
consultation process. In addition to the consultation listed, there were a 
number of informal consultations with residents in the park and at meetings in 
the local area. For example, an officer attended a Whalley Range Ward 
Meeting to talk about the project. This meeting was attended by several 
members of the Whalley Range Tree Group. By taking this approach to 
consultation, together with the publicity produced and dissemination of 
information via a number of networks, we aimed to ensure that there was a 
high level of awareness of the project in the local area.  

As the scheme was developed, and in direct response to points raised at the 
various consultation events, the plans continued to be modified. 

The 2011 consultation highlighted early on, for example, that the natural 
aspect of the park is very important to some users. This directly led to the 
creation within the plans of separately zoned areas within the park.  

Three distinct zones were created - a Community Zone, a Natural Zone, and a 
Formal Zone.  These modifications were introduced in direct response to 
feedback from consultation. Although Alexandra Park is a Grade II registered 
park, there was no intention to recreate a park that is totally Victorian in 
nature.  By creating separate zones it was possible to create a contemporary 
park fit for modern day demands.  

Consultation has shown that Alexandra Park has a diverse range of users. 
The intention is that by having the three zones with their own character and 
focus, the park will cater to the many differing needs and interests whether it 
is the natural world, heritage appreciation, social activity, sports or play.  

Through consultation the feedback that we have had is that the plans for 
Alexandra Park are extremely exciting and the Council are confident that 
through consultation they have developed a plan with the local community 
that will ultimately allow more people to use and enjoy the park. 
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The restoration will bring updated facilities to the park allowing more visitors to 
enjoy the space.  The improvements include: 

• Landscape works – works to the landscape which will restore and bring 
back into active use the North and South ovals opening up areas of the 
park where users have felt unsafe.  This work will also support the 
introduction of the new sporting facilities and will also restore the park’s 
basic infrastructure with new benches, pathways and interpretation 
signage 

• Restoration of the Pavilion providing accessible community space 
• The introduction of a Café 
• Toilet facilities 
• Improvements to the lake 
• Purpose built sporting facilities including 4 tennis courts and a cricket 

square, with new changing facilities 
• Restoration of Chorlton Lodge providing community and office space 
• Improved Depot buildings including volunteer and training space 
• Restoration of the flagstaff and drinking fountain 
• Repairs to damaged footpaths 
• Improved lighting schemes 
• Planting scheme of flowering shrubs and plants covering 7000m2 

 
The activity day in August 2012, where we worked in partnership with Whalley 
Range for Wildlife, showed that there is a lot of scope in this area that will 
appeal to all ages. For this to really flourish, however, we need the input of 
local people with experience and expertise in this field. There is still the 
intention to set up the Wildlife Panel but due to the unavoidable delay created 
by the change in Development Officer this was slightly delayed.  

A consultation event was held in Alexandra Park in March 2011, attended by 
over 100 people. Plans were on display, including plans outlining proposed 
tree removal and Soft Landscape works.  Members of the Design Team were 
present at the event to talk through the plans and respond to questions or 
concerns raised.  In addition to this, there were organised walks around the 
park which made direct reference to the soft landscaping proposals including 
tree removal.  

The City Council website was used to post plans for the park. There were 
approximately 80 architectural drawings created for the project, meaning that 
for practical purposes only a selection of key plans could be posted. The 
plans posted included the Masterplan, which showed which trees were to be 
retained and new planting. It also included the plan of the Character Areas, 
which shows the Natural Zone. 

Copies of any aspect of the plans were always provided to any member of the 
public on request.  
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The broader community were able to respond to the Planning Application in 
the summer of 2011, giving them around one month to submit their 
responses.  

In line with due process, residents living close to the park received a letter 
informing them of the application, notices were posted around the park, the 
People’s Panel was informed by email and the Development Officer, Alison 
Davenport, personally contacted a number of people including Nadine 
Andrews to verbally inform them that they had a formal opportunity to respond 
to the application.  It was understood that this was the opportunity for people 
to express their views and raise any concerns via a formal process. In the 
event, there were very few responses and virtually no objections to the plans.  

It was clear from the presentation to officers of the City Council made on 17th 
December 2012 that there is a strongly held belief that the Biodiversity 
aspects of the park will be compromised.  

In response, we recognise the challenges that go with trying to satisfy a range 
interests on a project as far reaching as this, and accept that with extensive 
landscape redesign there is going to be some debate, hence the extensive 
consultation and dialogue that has been undertaken.   

Having looked again at the proposals as a whole in conjunction with the new 
draft Biodiversity Masterplan that has been submitted and is awaiting 
approval, we concur with the Greater Manchester Ecology Unit in that by 
realising the new Biodiversity Masterplan this will help adequately mitigate for 
any biodiversity loss incurred.  

Purely in relation to biodiversity we understand public concerns about the 
planned tree removal in the Formal Zone of the proposals, however, as 
stated, we recognise that this landscape element is part of a bigger picture, 
and that if implemented and maintained, the Biodiversity Masterplan will lead 
to sustainable and sensitive biodiversity enhancement over time’.  

 Points Raised at the Meeting of 17th December 2012: 

1.  `‘Sycamore Avenue’ aka The Terrace  
Sycamore Avenue by Claremont Road – tree removal and replacement 
with shrubs and formal flower beds.  Not addressing climate change – 
shade, water storage, carbon storage (ref Dave Barlow response); air 
pollution, noise pollution; sycamores = disease resistant, highly tolerant 
of pollution, create a lot of shade, and were listed in original plant list.  
Possibly not even native.  In any case been around for 500 years. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
The Terrace is one of the key components of the park in relation to it’s listing 
status, described on the National Heritage List for England as: 
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‘The long raised terrace, originally punctuated by a central clock tower 
(demolished post 1930s) and laid out as a flower garden, links the Hulme and 
Chorlton entrances. Originally it was planted with scroll-shaped carpet 
bedding on either side, this having been replaced with herbaceous borders by 
the 1920s.’ 
 
During consultation, this was an area of the park that many residents wanted 
to see brought back into use as a formal terraced walk with restored views 
right across then park. We also have a large number of people keen to 
become part of our volunteer force, many of whom want to focus on the 
maintenance of the beds and borders.    
 
The trees along the Terrace comprise the following species - Acer campestre 
(Field Maple), Acer pseudoplatanus (Sycamore), Acer Platanoides 
'Goldsworthy' (Goldsworthy Maple), Acer pseudoplatanus 'Purpureum' (Purple 
Sycamore) and Sambucus nigra (Elder) - and the age range is indicated as 
between 25 - 60 years, although archive photography and OS maps suggest 
they were planted in the 1970s. When the trees were planted, the footpath 
was also significantly reduced in width, from 8m to 2m, and the trees were 
planted asymmetrically and close together which weakens the park layout and 
creates a dark shaded area in summer.  
 
The reason for felling the trees in this particular location is to restore the 
Terrace to its original designed purpose, as a raised area with wide footpaths, 
along which benches would be positioned, from which you would view the rest 
of the park across beds of colourful, floral plants. The intention is to re-
introduce an element of the original formality of the Grade II registered park in 
this particular area and this has been agreed in conjunction with the Heritage 
Lottery Fund. 
 
The original response to the proposal from the City Council’s Biodiversity 
Engagement Manager related only to the effect of the restoration of the 
Terrace and was not a comment on the wider considerations of the scheme.  
The Manager expressed support for the zoning of the park into three areas 
which includes a natural area where the park’s biodiversity will be developed 
to provide a more informal green space. This approach also addresses the 
wide range of interests of the park’s community. 

 
2.  Shrubs and trees (vegetation) clearance in D shape to south of 
Sycamore Ave (wildlife habitats, Black Poplar). No clear detail of what 
exactly to be cleared – want to see plan.Trees not counted within 258 = 
28 trees over 1’ (at 5 ft from the ground) to be felled + 56 trees between 
6’’ and 1’.  Trees below 6’’ diameter = 170 not included above.  Where a 
number of stems come from one bases, I counted that as one tree.  
Proposals to clear habitats at a time of year when hedgehogs are 
hibernating. 
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      RESPONSE 
 

We are working with the Tree survey undertaken by Manchester City Council 
Arboricultural Officer, Jo Walsh in June 2007. This was further updated by 
ACS Consulting in 2010 to provide additional information sufficient for 
planning. The topographical survey was undertaken by Survey Operations in 
2004 and self-sown trees that have taken since that timeframe will not be 
indicated on the survey.  
 
The D-shaped area referred to is annotated as G10, a group of mixed 
broadleaved trees which contains willows which have partly collapsed. There 
is no further tree survey or topographical information. It is considered, 
however, that a large proportion of these trees have not been planted, but 
have occurred in the park as a result of poor maintenance, and have formed a 
dense and impenetrable volume of vegetation. 
 
Trees within dense areas of shrubs have not been quantified within the 258 
individual trees to be removed but have been indicated by a tree number and 
hatch in all planning drawings. The reason for this is because those areas are 
particularly dense and a group hatch was considered more appropriate. 
These trees have been assessed for bat potential/activity and have been 
subjected to additional surveys by ACS Consulting. 
 
It should be noted that we are working in consultation with the Greater 
Manchester Ecological Unit, looking at the potential of leaving an element of 
the D shaped area as natural wetland planted up with appropriate grasses 
and interpretation signage for the park users. 
 
The onset of bird nesting season is causing concern, which is the reason why 
the tree felling has been brought forward.  
 
3 a) New hard path to cut through woodland (important habitat for BAP 
species including pipistrelle bats, hedgehogs, dunnock, song thrush, 
bull finch, house sparrow, starling), only part of the park with woodland 
walks.  (Ref survey 33% want more nature trails – this is exactly where 
the trails should be, not wide formal hard surface paths that also create 
more run-off).  30% of areas to be cleared. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
The oval footpaths are one of the key components of the listing status of the 
park.  The main body of the park is delineated by these broad sweeping 
footpaths. The northern oval perimeter was defined by two paths, a wide path 
and a narrower secondary path set between the two rows of existing trees. 
Over time, the secondary path has been removed and the western section of 
the northern oval has become ill defined as a result of a large section of the 
path having been removed. 
 
The reinstatement of the path along the western edge of the northern oval will 
separate the natural zone and the community zone leaving a significant 
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portion of the park in which to develop more nature trails that will be created 
as part of the improvement of educational activities in the restored park. 
Drainage is to be improved throughout the Ovals, including this western edge 
which will accommodate additional run-off. 

 
3. b) Rationale for thinning that area – public safety not an issue.  GMP 
say Alex Park has fewer reports of incidents of crime than other 
Manchester parks, and this is in it’s current state with all the 
undergrowth and shrubs in place. 96% in MCC survey feel safe or very 
safe in park. 
 
RESPONSE 

The results of the consultation that was conducted in the park in 2011 showed 
that the majority of people who already use the park feel safe in the daytime, 
but that safety is more of an issue at dusk and in the evening.  
 
This is particularly the case for women, with almost twice as many females as 
males stating they felt unsafe in the evening.  26% said they usually came to 
the park in the evening and it is likely that even more would do so if safety 
concerns were allayed.   An additional survey of non-users in the local area 
told us that they feel that the park did not feel safe and is the reason that they 
do not visit.  Thinning the overgrown shrubs and self seeded trees will allow 
sight lines to be opened up across the park and engender a feeling of safety, 
encouraging more people to use the park. 
 
More recent communications with Greater Manchester Police have also 
indicated that safety is an issue and we have agreed with them that more foot 
patrols will take place and that we will provide local officers and PCSO’s hot 
desk space in one of the renovated buildings.  We have also been asked by 
Design for Security to not introduce shrubs which exceed 1m in height due to 
a general lack of visibility with the park. 
 
Consultation with the Council’s Access Officer highlighted further concerns 
about the perception of the park from Alexandra Road South and a request to 
canopy thin trees along the Lime Avenue, which has been introduced into the 
10 year Maintenance and Management plan. 
 
In all likelihood, the 30% thinning of vegetation would likely occur on the 
footprint of the reconstructed footpath. 
 
4.  Tennis courts – if charged.   
Does tennis centre of excellence fit with this park?  No recent history of 
playing tennis in the park.  Over-provision in the area: 9 private courts in 
walking distance of (Alness Rd Tennis Club, Darley Rd Tennis Club, 
Whalley Range Lawn Tennis Rd) and 8 public courts in Platt Fields and 
Longford Park.  Also indoor courts at Moss Side Leisure Centre. 
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Trees in surrounding area under threat as leaves land on courts and 
shade will cause problems with single cell algal build up.  Rare black 
poplar trees under threat of felling. 
 
Fewer courts – would save significant number of trees if only put in 2 to 
replace existing ones, with possibility to extend to 4 if demand.  
Reduced impact to residents on Smalldale Ave. 
 
Would Hough End not be better suited for 6 professional floodlit courts? 
 
RESPONSE 

The tennis facility proposals directly support the ambition of creating high 
quality outdoor community sport and leisure provision in the park as part of a 
community hub concept, i.e a co-location of a range of good quality sport and 
leisure facilities providing multi sport opportunities for the local community. 
This hub concept directly supports the Council's policy of increasing sports 
participation. 
 
Recent history has lacked tennis activity within the park, largely due as a 
result of poor quality existing facilities evident in the park. Even so the tennis 
courts which are not fit for purpose remain used sporadically. There is also 
evidence of a strong tennis community in the area many of which have to 
travel across the city to access good quality tennis provision. Sport England 
Tennis participation data indicates there are currently 1,229 people playing 
tennis within 2km of Alexandra Park and 1,635 people within 2km who say 
they would like to play tennis (Active People Survey Market Segmentation 
Analysis). As you will be aware tennis activity was part of the original design 
of the park and this proposal will provide a modern, fit for purpose facility in 
keeping with the parks tradition. 
 

 As you correctly point out other provision does exist in the area, whilst in the 
main this is of a fair to good quality, this is private provision. The Council's 
strategy is to provide a high quality, neighbourhood focused public leisure 
facilities. Longford Park is not a Manchester facility (Trafford) and serves a 
different community and whilst Moss Side Leisure Centre provides some 
opportunities this is an indoor centre and our plans are to also provide good 
quality outdoor facilities. 

 
 Comments relating to single cell algal build up are noted and plans are in 

place to ensure appropriate court maintenance is undertaken. 
 
 To provide a varied and balance programme of use from the facility which 

includes, free public access, coached programmes and competition 
opportunities a minimum of four courts are required. This approach has been 
endorsed by the Lawn Tennis Association when developing good quality 
public park tennis court facilities. 

 
 Hough End does not present the same opportunities for the creation of the 

facility as described above due to a number of factors, including; 1)  Hough 
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End serves a different community to Alexandra Park 2) This is a project about 
the regeneration of Alexandra Park and not Hough End 3) the lack of facilities 
already in place at Hough End, 4) The cost of providing the same facilities as 
described above, 5) the lack of a varied nature of sporting provision currently 
played (mainly Football and Rugby). 
 
Rare black poplar trees are not under threat of felling anywhere throughout 
park – see removal list attached. 
 
5. Pond improvements – Lake Restoration recommendations not 
actioned.  Firecrest x 2 (amber conservation) status.  Large willow tree 
due to be felled – not in recommendations.  MCC survey 42% want 
improvements to the lake area. 

 
RESPONSE 
Recommendations within Ecological Appraisal Report 
(D131812/EC/SK/006.1),September 2010 have been taken into account and 
adopted where feasible.  
 
The current status of the lake indicates it has low ecological value and would 
be given unfavourable status in the LBAP classification of ponds and lodges. 
 
Trees to be removed around the lake edge are due to their proximity to the 
lake edge which is to be restored in it’s entirely. Tree roots are growing 
through the lake edge and have caused damage which requires repair. 
 
6. Other tree works may not be suitable for particular species eg 

thinning Lime trees –  
not cost effective or practical use or good for trees of this type / age.  
Dead wooding is only effective treatment. 
 
Proposal to plant Apple trees in area of low light – won’t produce much 
fruit. 
 
Forestry Commission recommendation – do not fell Ash as might be 
disease resistant.  59/151 due for removal (33%) 
 
RESPONSE 
 
Dead wooding is an example of the types of tree works which will occur to 
50% of the trees indicated. It is unclear at the moment which trees will 
specifically be subject to works (e.g. clear stemming below 2m, canopy 
thinning to enable greater light, etc) due to the overgrown areas within which 
the trees are located. 
 
Fruit trees to be planted in areas where canopy thinning and shrub thinning is 
proposed, to encourage greater light. 
 
Fraxinus excelsior is not being removed due to Chalara fraxinea, although it is 
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considered a long term concern for the park management. The ash trees for 
removal are due to location in relation to development. 
 
7. Lack of well thought out sustainability plan for the park in terms of 

the functioning of green infrastructure 
How does the pond relate to the drainage system of the park in terms of 
maintaining clean water? 
How will the GI functionality of the park be maintained in relation to the 
proposed tree felling and vegetation clearance in the context of 
maintaining a City wide / borough wide GI policy? 
 
What benefit / typology / functionality mapping has been carried out in 
this respect to ensure that this fits into the sustainability plan for the 
park? 
 
What steps have been taken in this respect to mitigate potential loss of 
G1 through all greenery removals and loss of GI functionality in relation 
to artificial surfaces and excess drainage that may result? 
 
What thoughts have been put into this in terms of policy proposals in 
PPGs? – that relate to GI in terms of climate change adaptation and 
mitigation and in respect of human and connectivity benefits in relation 
to the wider local green spaces?  (spatial planning to balance losses in 
park with compensatory planning elsewhere perhaps?) eg green routes 
or sustainable transport policy. 
 
Water retained on site minus additional drainage caused by design 
change must equal compensatory design on site to take up the 
increased work flow or at least slow down with intermediate storage 
facilities. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
Drainage Survey and Water Quality Surveys have been conducted and are 
available. 
 
There is a record of existing land drainage is the ‘As Built’ drawing (1869) 
which shows an extensive network of land drains across the majority of the 
park. A copy of the drawing is shown on the following page. No land drainage 
was encountered during the walkover survey. It was noted however that 
surface water drains were flowing and the lake was visibly overflowing, the 
weather was dry and it had not rained for several hours beforehand. 
Therefore it is possible that either the surface water drains are damaged and 
letting in groundwater, or there is land drainage feeding the lake and 
connected into the surface water network. 
 
All of the land drains are feed in to the area north of the lake, and we 
anticipate that the construction of the Community Centre has caused damage 
to sections of pipe, hence the reason why the water flow is poor. When the 
Community Centre is removed, remedial works will be undertaken to the 
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drainage system in this location. Additional land drains will be introduced 
within the southern oval and beneath the tennis courts to improve the flow of 
water to the pool.  
 

 
  
In terms of Green Infrastructure, we have not been asked to supply any 
further GI information as part of the planning application. It is not considered 
that connectivity will be lost, due to the volume of trees and scrub to be 
retained. 
 
8. Tree survey – Tree Hazard Evaluation Dec 2010 
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Tree Hazard Evaluation – 1.02 tree survey has been numbered in an ad-
hoc fashion, 1.03 ‘’this has led to doubt of the accuracy of the survey’’, 
4.01 (3) ‘’recommendation that the trees are surveyed from scratch.  
Tagged in a logical order’’ 
RESPONSE 
 
We are working with the Tree survey undertaken by Manchester City Council 
Arboricultural Officer, Jo Walsh in June 2007. This was further updated by 
ACS Consulting in 2010 to provide additional information sufficient for 
planning.  
 
QUESTIONS 
 
1.  Misclassification and miscounting of trees – Has a proper tree survey 
been undertaken? 
 
-‐ not all that will be cleared as par of ‘vegetation clearance’ are 

counted within 258 number (we counted antother 84 in D shape 
alone).  Many more in shaded areas in plans due for clearance, not 
even shown as trees. 

-‐ not included number of Oak and Horse Chestnut already diseased, 
future diseased, future disease including Ash. 

-‐ We estimate over next 10 years up to 432 trees could be felled 
 
RESPONSE 
 
Tree surveys have undertaken by Manchester City Council Arboricultural 
Officer, Jo Walsh in June 2007 and this was further updated by ACS 
Consulting in 2010 to provide additional information sufficient for planning.  
 
The 258 no. trees to be removed do not include those trees within areas of 
scrub/shrub/trees to be removed. These are included within the attached 
‘Alexandra Park - Justification for Tree Removals’ document. 
 
2.  Why was Forestry Commission not consulted? 
 
No more than 5m3 timber / quarter year, with exemptions; large no. of 
Ash tree removals (59/151 = 33%; advice on disease and hygiene. 
 
Q. What is happening to all the felled wood?  Worth a lot of money?  
Assuming 260 @ £250 / tree = £65,000. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
Statutory consultees were consulted as part of the planning application. The 
Forestry Commission are only statutory consultees on minerals and waste 
applications, and non-statutory consultees on proposals which affect ancient 
semi-natural woodlands or ancient replanted woodlands, as recorded in 
English Nature’s Provisional Inventory of Ancient Woodland. 
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Fraxinus excelsior is not being removed due to Chalara fraxinea, although it is 
considered a long term concern for the park management. The ash trees for 
removal are due to location in relation to development. 
 
3.  Planning Application 13. Biodiversity and Geological Conservation. 
 
‘’Is there a reasonable likelihood of the following being affected 
adversely or conserved or enhanced within the application site, OR on 
land adjacent to or near the application site?’’ Applicant ticked ‘no’ for 
Protected + Priority Species – why is that? 

 
RESPONSE 
 
No presence of bat roosts confirmed on site. Measures to be put in place to 
ensure Protected and Priority species were not adversely affected. 
 
A number of ecology surveys have been undertaken and these are listed 
within draft Biodiversity Masterplan. 
 
4.  Consultation – re planting, biodiversity, etc. 
 
Expectation of Wildlife Panel, which never materialised, to input into 
design, ensuring sustainability including use of plants by café etc 
FoAP meeting 27/11/12 meeting – given 3 schemes already designed by 
landscape architect for FoAP to choose one. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
The creation by the Project Development Officer of a Community Wildlife 
Forum is included in the Activity Plan that was submitted as part of the 
successful HLF bid.  Although this task was scheduled to be completed during 
2012 the timescale has slipped as a result of the original Project Development 
Officer moving to another post.  The reappointment was made in May 2012 
and the new officer has inevitably taken some time to become acquainted with 
all the plans for the Park and has in addition had responsibilities relating to the 
appointment of the Design Team.  The delivery of all elements of the Activity 
Plan remains a priority for the Development Officer in the coming year. 
  
5.  Planning Approval. Condition to submit Biodiversity Master Plan 
prior to commencement of development. 
 
‘’Such a plan should include any necessary updated surveys (eg bats), 
full details of all mitigation and compensation measures, a timetable of 
works, amended planting schedules and long term management of the 
site, including measures to enhance biodiversity.  This plan should then 
be implemented as agreed.’’ (as recommended by GMEU in their 
response). 
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RESPONSE 
 
The draft Biodiversity Master Plan has been developed in consultation with 
GMEU and gas been submitted to Planning for approval. Trees will not be 
removed until this planning condition is discharge 
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Formal Consultation Undertaken 

The table below summarises the consultation that has taken place in the 
development of the plans. 

Date Consultation Number 

2004-5 Face to face off-site interviews 210 

2008 On-line parks satisfaction survey (Number of 
participants within area of Alexandra Park) 

213 

2009 143 off-site interviews 143 

Early 2010 4 schools 4 

July 2010 Spaceshaper Day c.35 

Oct 2010 Consultation on use of buildings 20 

Nov 2010 Interpretation workshop 9 

Jan 2011 – 
Present 

People’s Panel 282 

March 5th 2011 Consultation event c.100 

Easter Sunday 
2011 

Stall, Friend’s Easter Egg Hunt 25 

March –April 2011 Parents of toddlers 35 

April 2011 Fishermen 4 

April-May 2011 On-site user survey 408 

April-May 2011 8 schools 8 

May 2011 5 pilot school workshops – teacher evaluations 5 

June 2011 Development Officer attended live show, PEACE 
FM 

15 

June 2011 Stall, Whalley Range Celebration event c.80 

June 2011 Youth On Solid Ground 11 

May – June 2011 Consultation with catering staff, community cafes 7 

June - July 2011 Meetings with Whalley Range 4 Wildlife, 6 
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Biodiversity Manager MCC  

July – August 2011 Young people consultation 118 

On-going Friends of Alexandra Park c.20 c.25 

On-going Alexandra Park Sports Alliance c.10 

 TOTAL 1773 

Plus consultees on the formal planning consultation document for Alexandra Park . 

 

NB. The figure of 1773 shows the approximate instances of consultation. Some 
people may have taken part in more than one element.  

 

 


